NATI ONAL RAIZLROAD ADTUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 24523
7HIRD DI VI S| ON Docket Nunmber MWV 24404

Herbert L. Marx, Jr., Referee
(Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wy gmployes

PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (
(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF crarM: "Caimof the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The fourteen (14) cal endar days of suspension inposed upon
Trackman J. L. Morganfor alleged violation of Agreement Rule *17¢B)!, 'Rule
18 of the Safety Rules for Engineering and Mintenance of \Way Enpl oyees and
CGeneral Rule 2 of the Safety Rules for Engineering and Mintenance of, Way
Enpl oyees' was without just and sufficient cause, unwarranted and an abuse of
justice and discretion by the Carrier (SystemFile ¢c-4(13)-JLM/12-39(80~37)
GJ.

(2) The clainmant's record be cleared and he shall be conpensated
for all wage |oss suffered during the period March 24, 1980 through April 6,
1980. "

CPI Nl ON OF BOARD: Following au investigative hearing conducted in a

fair and proper manner, Cainant. was assessed a 14-day
disciplinary suspension for his failure to report for work when called at
1:30 a.m February 19, 1980 in connection with a derail nent.

The Carrier determned that the Caimnt was guilty of violating
the follow ng rules:

Rul e 17(b) - From Worki ng Agreenent between SCL and BMWE

*(b) An enpl oyee desiring to be absent from service nmust obtain
perm ssion fromhis foreman or the proper officer. |n case an
enpl oyee i s unaw dably kept from work, he nust be able to furnish
proof of his inability to notify his foreman or proper officer.’

Rule 2 - CGeneral Notice -~ From Safety Rules for Engineering and
Mai nt enance of Wy BEmployees.

#2. (bedience to the rules is essential to Safety.”

Rule 18 - From Safety Rules for Engineering and Mintenance of Wy
Employees.

"18. Disloyalty, dishonesty, desertion, intenperance, inmorality,
vicious or uncivil conduct, insubordination, sleeping on duty,

I nconpet ency, making false statenents, or concealing facts concerning
matters under investigation, wll subject the offender to dismssal.'

The charges are based on the record of the investigative hearing,

in which a Carrier Foreman was questioned concerning his call to the O aimnt.
The Foreman's testimony was as foll ows:
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0. Wen you were notified of this derailnent, did you contact
M. Morgan?
A Yes sir.

Q- And what did he tell you?
A Told ne his driver's license had been revoked.

Wre you aware of that prior to this tine?
Yes sir.

=0

Q How long ago had it been revoked?
A, Ever since he's been working for ne.'

The Carrier's case here is primarily one of an employe*s failure
to report for duty when called (i.e., unexcused absence) -- rather than
I nsubor di nation. According to the Foreman's testinmony, the O aimant stated
he woul d not report for work based solely on his inability to drive his car
at the tine. There is no inference that the Foreman gave *permission® for
the Gaimant to be absent. on the other hand, the Board detects no direct
refusal to obey a proper order, which would be the only basis on which a
charge of inmsubordination coul d be sustained here.

As brought out at the investigative hearing, however, the ¢laimant
clearly made no effort to find an alternative way to report for work when
called. He had good reason to know that a fellow enploye on the same crew
would be called and m ght have provided transportation, -but the U ai mant
did nothing to investigate this possibility or to seek sone other neans of
reporting to work.

The d aimant had been given a previous warning concerning Violation
of Rule 17 (b)*. once the Carrier had reached its econclusion concerni ng
the incident under review, reliance on the employe’s record Was proper in
determning the severity of penalty.

The Board finds the Carrier's charge of insubordination does not
fit the circunstances, but a disciplinary penalty based on violation of
Rule 17 fb) is proper, insofar as it requires attendance when an enploye is
called to duty unless permssion is otherw se granted.

Caimsustained to the extent that the disciplinary penalty shal

be reduced to seven days and that the Cainmant shall be conpensated for
wage | oss for the remaining seven days

FINDI NGS. The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whol e
record and all the evidence. finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the BEmployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway Labor

Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and
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That the discipline was excessive.

A WA RD

C ai m sustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

* NancyJ. fdeyfr - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 29th day of Septenber, 1983.
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